

**IN THE COURT OF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE FIRST CLASS,
GHODNADI, TAL. SHIRUR, DIST. PUNE**

CRI.M.A. NO.189/2025

(CNR No. MHPU2000-2287-2025)

ORDER BELOW EXH.NO.1.

1. This is an application filed by the applicant under Section 503 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (here-in-after referred to as '*the B.N.S.S*' for brevity) for de-freeze of the concerned bank account mentioned in the application.

2. Considering contents in the application, it would be just and proper to call say from the concerned bank mentioned in the application on the following points.

(i) Whether the concerned bank account mentioned in the application is frozen or not ? If yes, by whom application or order, it is frozen?

(ii) Whether the concerned bank has objection to de-freeze the concerned bank account ? If yes, what is objection?

3. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order.

:: ORDER ::

1. Call say of the concerned bank mentioned in the application on the above mentioned points.
2. The concerned bank is directed to file say **on or before 02/01/2026.**
2. Issue letter accordingly.

Place: Ghodnadi
Date : 16/12/2025

(D.B.Domale)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Ghodnadi, Tal. Shirur, Dist. Pune.